
Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTMV D 5084 -00

Sample 1.0. 75-mmn East Side South Pit 30-60 cm Test Date :
Cell Pressure = 42.0 psi

Inflow Pressure = 40.7 psi
Outflow Pressre = 40.4 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.3 psi
Effective Stress = 1.5 psi

Hydraulic Gradient i = 4,7

Diameter of Sample, D = 7.0 cm
Lenoth of Sample, L = 4.4 cm

Area of Sample, A = 38.32 cm2

Sample Volume, V = 170.3 cm3

am = 1 cm
2

ao ¢ = 1 cm z

Weight of wet sample = 335.3 g Sample Water Content = #DIV/0l (%)
Wet Density = 2.0 g/cm3 Dry Density = #DIV/0l g/cm3

a, *ao.t L LT of Can WT of CanIVw of Can Water

K , _______ + Wet Soil Dry Soil Content

______.) # I V/Ol
Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K Q14 0, Q.,

a.OD00:0O 24O 0* 46 4
0:01:44 65 17.0 104.0 10.6 1.7 1.98E-04 1.1 6.5 7
0:13:10 19.5 4.0 686.0 -15.6 13.2 1.46E-04 1.0 13 13
Or.00:0C . 40 -9. 40 14
0:01:55 7.0 168 115.0 9.8 15.9 1.91E-04 .0 6.999039352 7.2
0:03:05 10.0 13.7 70.0 3.7 17.1 1.82E-04 1.0 3 3.1
0 :.04: 3 13.0 10.7 93.0 -23 18.6 1.73E-04 1.0 3 3
0 :.06:28 15.5 8.2 110.0 -7.3 20.5 1.63E-04 1.0 25 25
0.08:37 14.0 9.7 115.0 -4.3 34.9 1.54E-04 1.0 2 3

0.09:40 16. 5.2 80.0 -7 3.2 1.42E-04 1.0 0.7 1.6
a.0 12:38 19.0 6.7 106.0 -10.3 3. 1.21E-04 1.0 1.3 1.6

0a.16:13 2D.6 3.3 41.0 -17.5 30.9 .0 0E-04 1.0 0.9 0.6
0100:00 0.0 24. -148.0 24.0 53.9
a.00:45 3.0 20.9 49.0 17.9 5.7 1.88E-04 1.0 3 3.1
(Y.01:21 5.0 18.9 40.0 13.9 5.4 1.75E-04 1.0 2 2

..02:01 7.0 16. 450 9.9 51 1.81E-04
0.03:02 7.0 16.9 61.0 9.9 72.3 1.68E-04 1.0 25 2
a.03:46 9.0 14.9 50.0 15.9 3.1 1.63E-04 1.0 1.5

0:.05:4 t 40 9 1 . T 3 . 1.54E-04 1033Or.07:01 15 8. 800 -3 3621.43E-04 1- 1.51.0:. 0647 170 6 7 1 60 - 0 3 3 01434E-04 1015 1.50:.10:26 M 1 57 9. 13 3.61.20E-.04 to11(Y. 12:53 1. 4. 14 . -1 3 2A1.02E-04 1.I0. 17:11 2 . 3. 25 . 1 3 4647.83E-05 . 110:.24:42 2 6 3. 45. 1. 5.93.70E-05 .00.60.9.00:00 00 2. 18. 40 5.0X00:49 3 M 9 72 54 .7 1.72E-04 .03 1
a4.01:29 5. 189 4. 39 5. 1.57E-04 .022Or.02:14 70 19 450 99 56.1 1.56E-04 10220,.03:07 9.1 1 . 30 59 57.0 1 ,51E--04 1 220:.04:12 110 1 . 50 19 5 . 1.43E-04 10220:.05:34 &0 1 . 2 - 59.5 1.35E-04 1022a.07:25 1. 89 110 -61 61.3 1.24E-04 10220.10:13 17 0 6 9 1 8 0 - 0 1 64.1 1 ,0E- .04 1 022O.12:27 180 59 140 -21 66.4 8.69E-05 . 11Or. 16:09 1 . 4. 22 0 1 .1 70.1 6 .57E-05 . 107.00:00 0. 39 - . 39 70.10:.00:55 3. 0 4 5 . 6 9 1 71.0 1 1.78E -49 1. 3.510 91 7012 7A.5 1 .61--041 1.5
02.09.9 

72 .3 2 20:(02:591 9 0 14 9 5 . 1 5 9 1 73.1 1 1.G 0E-041 t 2 2

0,.04:0( 11. 12.: 61.0 1 1.9 I 74.1 1.52E-0 1.0 2 2
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0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -1011.0 24.0 87.0
0:00:53 3.0 20.9 53.0 17.9 87.9 1.59E-04 1.0 3 3.1
0:01:33 5.0 18.9 40.0 13.9 88.6 1.57E-04 1.0 2 2
0:02:21 7.0 16.8 48.0 9.8 89.4 1.51E-04 1.1 2 21
0:03:16 9.0 14.9 55.0 5.9 90.3 1.42E-04 1.0 2 1.9
0:03:47 10.0 13.9 31.0 3.9 90.8 1.44E-04 1.0 1 1
0:04:22 11.0 12.9 35.0 1.9 91.4 1.38E-04 1.0 1 1
0:05:00 12.0 11.9 38.0 -0.1 92.0 1.39E-04 1.0 1 1
0:05:43 13.0 10.9 43.0 -2.1 92.7 1.35E-04 1.0 1 1
0:06:33 14.0 9.9 50.0 -4.1 93.6 1.29E-04 1.0 1 1
0:07:30 15.0 8.9 57.0 -6.1 94.5 1.27E-04 1.0 1 1
0:08:37 16.0 7.8 67.0 -8.1 95.6 1.24E-04 1.0 1 1
0:10:00 17.0 6.8 83.0 -10.2 97.0 1.23E-04 1.1 1 1.1
0:11:47 18.0 5.8 107.0 -12.2 98.8 1.10E-04 1.0 1 1
0:14:22 19.0 4.8. 155.0 -14.2 101.4 9.53E-05 1.0 1 1
0:07:59 15.0 8.861.0 24.0 101.4
0:00:54 3.0 20.8 54.0 17-8 102.3 1.59E-04 1.1 3 3.2
0:01:37 5.0 18.8 43.0 13.8 103.0 1.46E-04 1.0 2 2
0:02:27 7.0 16.8 50.0 9.8 103.9 1.41E-04 1.0 2 2
0:03:26 9.0 14.8 59.0 5.8 104.8 1.36E-04 1.0 2 2
0:04:00 10.0 13.0 34.0 3.8 105.4 1.32E-04 1.0 1 1
0:04:36 11.0 12.8 36.0 1.8 106.0 1.35E-04 1.0 1 1
0:05:17 12.0 11.8 41.0 -0.2 106.7 1.29E-04 1.0 1 1
0:06:04 13.0 10.8 47.0 -2.2 107.5 1.24E-04 1.0 1 1
0:06:58 14.0 9.8 54.0 -4.2 108.4 1.20E-04 1.0 1 1
0:07:59 15.0 8.8 61.0 -6.2 109.4 1.20E-04 1.0 1 1
0:09:14 16.0 7.8 75.0 -8.2 110.6 1.11E-04 1.0 1 1
0:10:49 17.0 6.8 95.0 -10.2 112.2 1.03E-04 1.0 1 1
0:12:55 18.0 5.8 126.0 -12.2 114.3 9.33E-05 1.0 1 1
0:16:01 19.0 4.8 186.0 -14.2 117.4 7.94E-05 1.0 1 1
0:00:04 0.0 24.8 -961.0 24.0 117.4
0:00:55 3.0 20.8 55.0 17.8 118.3 1.56E-04 1.1 3 3.2
0:01:38 5.0 18.8 43.0 13.8 119.0 1.46E-04 1.0 2 2
0:02:26 7.0 16.8 48.0 9.8 119.8 1.47E-04 1.0 2 2

0:03:23 9.0 14.8 57.0 5.8 120.8 1.41E-04 1.0 2 2
0:03:56 10.0 13.0 33.0 3.8 121.3 1.36E-4 1.0 1 1
0:04:32 11.0 12.8 36.0 1.8 121.9 1.35E-04 1.0 1 1

0:05:12 12.0 11.0 40.0 -0.2 122.6 1.33E-04 1.0 1 1
0:05:58 13.0 19.0 46.0 -2.2 123.4 1.27E-04 1.0 2 2
0,.06:49 14.0. 9.8 51.0 -4.2 124.2 1.27E-04 1.0 1 1
0:07:48 15.0 8.8 59.0 -6.2 125.2 1.24E-04 1.0 1 1
0:08:55 16.0 7.8 67.0 -8.2 126.3 1.25E-04 1.0 1 1
0-.12:18 18.0 5-81 203.0 -12.2 129.7 1.06E-04 1.0 2 2
0:14:57 19.0 4.8 159.0 -14.2 132.4 9.29E-05 1.0 1 1
0:00:00 0.0 : 2:4:0 8-897. 24.0 132.4
0:00:47 3.0 21.01 47.60 18.0 133.2 1.ý76E-0 1.0 3 3
0:01:28 5.0 19.01 41.0 14.0 133.9 13E-041 1.0 2 1 2

0:02:14 7.01 17.01 46.0 10.0 134.6 . 1.53E-041 1.0 1 2 1 2
0:03:06 9.0 15.0 52.0 6.0
0704708 11.0 13.0 62.0 2.0

0:07:011 15.01 9.0 173.0 1 -6.0

1.00E-03

1-00E-04

U 1.00E-05

k 1.00E-06

0.0 50.0 100.0

Elapsed Time (min)

150.0 200.0
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover

Sample I.D. 305-mm I
Cell Pressure = 42.4

Inflow Pressure = 41.5

South P

Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi

Pressure Difference = 1.5 psi

Effective Slress = 1.7 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, I = 7.6

I Area of Sample. A = 729.66 cm
2

SampleVolume.V= 10193.3 cm
3

a = 1 cm
2

ast= I cm
2

vvymru O = 20597.5 a Sample Water Content = 22.51% (%m
- 2.0 icn

3 j Density = 2.02 O/m
3

Can#B WT orC To oj1 o.-+~t
K, a~, *a. L i L4 t Can# II W etof SON D ý C

(a +a-.)____Af ),() a I (a I m.~.
I __s_55.1 1 481151 1 22,519A

Dee, Time Inflow 1 OutFIow I At H Tim K C6 GI_

1.OOE.04

1.00E-05

I.1.00E-08
I IL

I I
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0 38.0

Eapsad Tk.- (nIn)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTMID 5084 -00

Sample l.D. 305-mm West Side North Pit 0-30 cm -Test Date:

Lell Pressure : 420 psi Viameter of ,ample. U = Wi.,b cm
Inflow Pressure = 40.5 psi Length of Sample, L = 17.8 cm
Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi Area of Sample. A = 729.66 cm

2

Pressure Difference = 0.5 psi Sample Volume, V = 12973.3 cm
3

Effective Stress= 1.8 psi an= 1 cm
2

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 2.0 a = I c

Weight of wet sample = 24448.5 g Sample Water Content = 8.10% M%)
Wet Density= 1.9 g/cm3  Dry Density = 1.88 g/cm3

a,.*aq. L r(A T# WT14 o_ ___ V

K, L-. 1 t Soil Dry Soil Content

(a,, +a,,) A* At (ggLj M 2• 51.12 1354.17 1331.46 810

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K Q,0 I QQ,
(e9C (cm) min cmrsec

0.•0:00 0.0 23.8 0.0 23.8 0.0
0.000:4 5.0 18.5 4.0 13.5 0.1 5.85E-04 1.1 5 5.3
0.00:10 10.0 13.5 8.0 3.5 0.2 4.678-04 1.0 5 5
000:15 14. .7 -.0 4.3 0.3 5.49E-04 1.0 4 3.8
000-.21 17.5 6.1 6.0 -11.4 0.4 5.31E-04 1.0 &5 3.8
0:00:28 21.0 2.7 7.0 -18.3 0.5 5.97E-04 1.0 3.5 3.4
0:00:00 0. 23.0 -28.0 23.9 0.5
0:00:04 5.0 18.6 4D0 13.6 0.6 5.84E-04 1.1 5 5.3
0.00:09 10.0 13.6 5.0 3.6 0.7 5.5&8-04 1.0 5 5
0:00:15 14.0 8.5 .o0 -4.4 0.8 4.89M 1.0 4 4
0:00:21 18.0 5.7 6.0 -12.3 0.9 6.035-04 1.0 4 3.9
0:00:28 21.0 2.5 7.0 -18.3 1.0 5.30E-04 1.0 3 3
0-66:00 0.6 24.7 -72.0 24.1 1.0
0.00:04 5.0 18.4 4.0 13.4 1.1 5.081-04 1.01 5 5.7
0.00:00 10.0 13.0 5.0 3.0 1.2 5.68E-04 1.0 5 4.9
0:00:16 14.0 . 8.0 -4.1 1.3 4. 1. 4 4
0:00:20 17.5 5.0 5.0 -11.0 1.3 5.31E-04 1.0 3.5 3.5
0.00:28 21.0 2.5 8.0 -18.5 1.5 5.34E-04 1.0 35 3.5
0:00:00 0.0 4.0 -28.0 24.9 1.5
0:00:04 5.0 18.5 4.0 13.5 1.6 5.95E-04 1.1 5 5.4
0.00:09 10.0 13.4 5.0 3.4 1.7 5.678-04 1.0 5 5.1
0:00:15 14.0 . .0 -4.r 1.8 479E0 T. 4 3.9
0:00:21 18.0 5.5 6.0 -12.4 1.9 6.05E-04 1.0 4 3.9
0.00:29 21.0 2.5 7.0 -18.5 2.0 5.538-04 1.0 3 3.1
00:00: 5 - -0.0 24.0 -28.0 24.0 2.0

0 '.00:04 5.0 18.9 4.0 13.9 2.1 5.70E -04 1.0 5 5.1

0,'00:10 11.0 13.0 6.0 2.0 2.2 j 5&64E-54 1.0 6 5.9

0:00:15 15.0 8.9 .0 - 8.1 Z.3 4.g E5 . 4 4.1

0 '.00:23 19.0 5.0 7.0 -14.0 _ 2.4 5.5 E-04 1.0 4 3.9

0.'00:30 22.0 2.1 7 1) -19.9 2.5 5.69E-04 1.0 3 29

0:00:00 0.0 24.0 W-30 24._0 2.5

0,00:04 5.01 18.51 4.0 113.5 12.6 1 5.95E-041 1.1 5 - 5.5

0 :00:09 10.0 13.41 5.0 3.4 2. 5.67 -0 1.0 5 5.1

0:00:1 UZ.5 
N.8 F. 57 2.7-04 

'.0 1. 4.5

0 . :0 0 : 2 1 1 8 . 5 .5 5 .0 -1 2 .5 1 2 .9 1 5 ,33 E -0 4 1 0 .9 1 a5 1 3 .3

0.WX)29 21. 'I 2R1 8.0 1-1l.4A 3.0 1 5.53E-041 1.0 1 3.5 1 &4

1.00E-03

1.00E-04

p 1 .0 0 E-0 5  I
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5

Eqaised Time (rin)
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Hydraulic Conductvity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover

SamDIe I.D. 308-mm West Side South
Cell Pressure = 42.0 psi

Inflow Pressure= 41.7 os
Outflow Pressre = 41.0 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.7 psi
Effective Stress = 0.6 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 2.8

Lenoth of! 17.8 cm

Area of Sample, A = 729.66 Cn9
Sample Volume, V = 12973.3 cm

3

ak,= I crn2
a,= 1 cm2

vvesgri o e= 21912.9 a I SamrpleWaterContent= 6.73% (%)
- 1.7 a• n3 Dry Density = 1.69 g/=

3

a, *a. (H Can# S WTofoa WtC' WT of C aWtf

1 (ai,2 +a06,) A*A(L F J 50__ 3 1 355M 1 345.27 A 73

Date, Time I Inflow I OutFlow I At N Time K QI/Q- Q6 Q_
(am) I (min) (loew )

2.1

1.006-03

I.OOE-04

U

I.006-06 I I I I

0.0 1.0 2.0 30
Elapsed lime (en*)

4.0 6.0
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_______________________________________ I

Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover

Sample I.D. 305-mnm Cassion South 0-30 cm Test Date :
Cell Pressure = 42.0 psi

Inflow Pressure = 41.5 psi

Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi

Pressure Difference = 1.5 psi
Effective Stress = 1.3 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 5.5

Diameter of Sample, D = 30.5 cm
Length of Sample, L = 19.3 cm

Area of Sarmple, A = 729.66 cmr2

Sample Volume, V = 14085.3 cm3

a1n= 1 cM

a0A = 1 cme

Weight of wet sample = 25809.3 g 1 Sample Water Content = 25.55% (%)
Wet Density = 1.8 g/cm3 Dry Density = 1.83 g/cM3

K _=_a,. *., L-h, " Can# WT ofCanWT Of Can . WT of Can Water

K3 = ' ~' Ln(H' _____ ___Wet Soil + Dryy Soil! Content-
X.=(a,.. +,1=.) A* * JAý g ( 0 %

50.93 1 353.86 1292.22 125.55%

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K Q6I Qhn C4n QQ
(sec) (cm) (mi,) (cnfsec)

0:00:O0 0.0 24.3 0.0 24.3 0.00rna

0:00:09 5.0 19.5 9.0 14.5 0.2 1.15E-04 1.0 5 4.8
0:00:18 15.0 10.5 7.0 -4.5 0.3 3.26E-04 0.9 10 9
0:00:00 0.0 23.6 -16.0 23.6 0.3
0:00:03 8.0 18.0 3.0 12.0 0.4 4.15E-04 0.9 6 5.8
O.00:09 15.0 10.0 6.0 -5.0 0.5 3.45E-04 0.9 9 8
0:00:18 21.0 4.0 7.0 -17.0 0.8 2.40E-04 1.0 6 8
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -16.0 24.0 0.6
0:00:02 5.5 18.5 2.0 13.0 0.6 5.87E-04 1.0 5.5 5.5
0:00:10 15.5 9.7 8.0 -5.8 0.8 2.86E-04 0.9 10 8.8
0:00:17 22.0 3.2 7.0 -18.8 0.9 2.64E-04 1.0 6.5 6.5
0:00:00 0.0 24.4 -17.0 24.4 0.9
0:00:03 6.0 18.6 3.0 12.6 1.0 4.20E-04 1.0 6 5.8
0:00:10 15.5 9.8 7.0 -5.7 1.1 3.18E-04 0.9 9.5 8.8
0:00:17 22.0 3.3 7.0 -18.7 1.2 2.64E-04 1.0 6.5 8.5
0:00•.00 0.0 23.7 -17.0 23.7 1.2
0:00:02" 6.0 18.3 2.0 12.3 1.2 6.11E-04 0.9 6 5.4
0:00:10 15.0 9.8 8.0 -5.2 1.4 2.66E-04 0.9 9 8.5
0:00:17 21.5 3.2 7.0 -18.3 1.5 2.65E-04 1.0 8.5 6.6

Caisson South( 0'-17"

1.00E-03

S1.00E-04
V

0I-

1.OOE-05
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6

Elapsed Time (m In)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084 - 00

Sample I.D. 150-mm Caisson South 0-30 cm Test Date:

Cell Pressure = 41.6 psi
Inflow Pressure = 40.7 psi
Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.7 psi
Effective Stress = 1.3 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 5.5

Diameter of Sample, D = 15.2 cm
Length of Sample, L = 8.9 cm

Area of Sample, A = 182.41 cm2

Sample Volume, V = 1621.7 cm3

ain = 1 cmru

aout = 1 crn'

Weight of wet sample = 3012.1 g Sample Water Content = 24.70% (%)

Wet Density = 1.9 g/cm 3 Dry Density = 1.85 g/cm3

a,, *a ou L C (AU#) an WT of CanWT of CanjWT of Can + Water

Ks =Lout___ _ j+ Wet Soil Dry Soil Content

\in Ou t L L 30.81 161.79 135.85 24,70%
(a~aA*At (AU ___ ___ __ ~L

Date, lime Inflow OutFlow At H Time K Q., I Q1, Q1n Qo,

(sac) (CM_ (min) (cnvsec)
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0

0:00:4W 5&C 19.5 48.0 14.5 0.8 7.05E-05 0.9 5 4.5
0:01:18 7.0 17.5 30.0 10.5 1.3 5.27E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:50 9.0 15.5 32.0 6.5 1.8 5.28E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:26 11.0 13.5 36.0 2.5 2.4 5.04E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:06 13.0 11.5 40.0 -1.5 3.1 4.90E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:28 14.0 10.5 22.0 -3.5 3.5 4.74E-05 1.0 1 1
0:04:13 16.0 8.5 45.0 -7.5 4.2 4.96E-05 1.0 2 2
0:05:06 18.0 6.5 53.0 -11.5 5.1 4.63E-05 1.0 2 2
0:06:05 20.0 4.5 59.0 -15.5 6.1 4.63E-05 1.0 2 2
0:07:15 22. 2.5 70.0 -19.5 7.3 4.39E-05 1.0 2 2
0:00:00 U0. 24.0 -435.0 24.0 7.3
0:00:45 3.0 21.6 45.0 18.6 8.1 4.15E-05 0.8 3 2.4
0:01:38 5.0 19.6 53.0 14.6 8.9 2.79E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:06 6.0 18.7 30.0 12.7 9.4 2.45E-05 0.9 1 0.9
0:02:39 7.0 17.7 31.0 10.7 10.0 2.58E-05 1.0 1 1
0:03:11 8.0 16.7 32.0 8.7 10.5 2.58E-05 1.0 1 1
0:04:04 9.5 15.3 53.0 5.8 11.4 2.36E-05 0.9 1.5 1.4
0:04:59 11.0 13.7 55.0 2.7 12.3 2.57E-05 1.1 1.5 1.6
0:06:21 13.0 11.7 82.0 -1.3 13.7 2.38E-05 1.0 2 2
0:07:51 150 9.7 90.0 -5.3 15.2 2.36E-05 1.0 2 2
0:09:32 17.0 7.7 101.0 -9.3 16.8 2.30E-05 1.0 2 2
0:11:27 19.0 5.8 115.0 -13.2 18.8 2.18E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:13:40 21.0 3.8 133.0 -17.2 21.0 2.16E-05 1.0 2 2

1. OOE-03

E

1MOE-04

0

2

S1.0OE-05
0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0

Elapsed Time (min)
20.0 25.0
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 584 - 00

Test Date
Sam. le .D. 7nm Caisson South 0- -30.cm Test Date:

Cell Pressure = 41.8 psi Diameter of Sample, D = 7.0 cm
Inflow Pressure = 40.7 psi Length of Sample, L = 4.1 cm
Outflow Pressre 40.4 psi Area of Sample, A = 38.32 cm2

Pressure Difference = 0.3 psi Sample Volume, V = 158.2 cm3

Effective Stress= 1.3 psi An = I cm

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 5.1 a"' = 1 cm_

Weight of wet sample = 322.2 g Sample Water Content = 25.79% M
Wet Density = 2.0 g/crnm3  Dry Density = 2.03 p/cm3

(a~n• aLout)LA t (L{A ) 1 Can# WTofCan Wr of Can WT of Can + WVtera,,, ac L * 4 ' 1t Ca # ° Wro Cn d' , °
K, N2 ~ .,J~(, - lac) 25.36 130.36 108.83 25.79%

Date, Tnrm Inflow OutFlow At H Tnme K Q. I QM QM _ __

(se) (cm) (rmi.) (crnfsc)
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0
0:01:13 1.0 23.0 73.0 22.0 1.2 3.35E-05 1.0 1 1
0:0242 2.2 21.8 89.0 19.6 2.7 3.47E-05 1.0 1.2 1.2
0:04:11 3.0 21.0 89.0 18.0 4.2 2.43E-05 1.0 0.8 0.8
0:05:47 4.0 20.0 96.0 16.0 5.8 2.95E-05 1.0 1 1
0:07:34 5.0 19.0 107.0 14.0 7.6 2.79E-.05 1.0 1 1
0:09:43 6.1 17.9 129.0 11.8 9.7 2.70E-05 1.0 1.1 1.1
0:11:36 7.0 17.0 113.0 10.0 11.6 2.68E-05 1.0 0.9 0.9
0:13:56 8.0 0.9 140.0 8.0 13.9 2.56E-05 1.0 1 1
0:16:17 9.0 15.0] 141.0 6.0 16.3 2.72E-05 1.0 1 1
0:18:56 10.0 14.0] 159.0 4.0 18.9 2.60E-05 1.0 1 1
0:21:50 11.0 13.0] 174.0 2.0 21.8 2.57E-05 1.0 1 1

0:25:11 12.01 12.0 201.0 0.0 25.2 2.43E-05 1.0 1 1

0:28:49 13.0 11.0] 218.0 -2.0 28.8 2.46E-05 1.0 1 1 1

0:32:53 14.0 10.0 244.0 -4.0 32.9 2.44E-05 1.0 1 1

0:00:00 0,0 24.0 -1973.0 24.0 32.9
0:03:32 2.3 21.7 212.0 19A4 38.4 2.73E.-05 1.0 2.3 2.3
0:05:01 3.0 20.9 89.0 17.9 37.9 2.28E-05 1.1 0.7 0.8-
0:06:41 4.0 20.0 100.0 16.0 39.6 2.69E-05 0.9 1 0.9
0:08:44 &Q. 19.0] 123.0 14.0 41.6 2.43E-05 1.0 1 1

0:10:55 6.0 18.0 131.0 12.0 43.8 2.41E.-05 1.0 1 1
0:13:21 7.0 17.0] 146.0 10.0 46.3 2.30E0 1.0 1 1
0:16:00 8.0 16.0 159.0 8.0 48.9 2.25E..05 1.0 1 1

0 :18:47 9.0 15.0 167.0 6.0 51.7 2.30E-51' 1
0:21:52 10.0 14.0 185.0 4.0 54.8 2.23E-0 1.05 1 t
0:25:16 11.0 13.01 204.0 2.0 58.2 2.19E-051 1.0 1 1 1

0:28:53 12.0 12.01 217.0 0.0 F1.8 2.25E,.051 1.0 1 11 1

1 OOE-03

E

1.OOE.04

oI.OQE-OS

I .OOE..06
0o0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0

Elapsed Time (min)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084- 00

Sample I.D. 305-mm Caisson South 20-60 cm Test Date:
I ..........

Cell Pressure = 42.u psi
Inflow Pressure = 41.0 psi

Die 30.5 cm
- 18.9 cm

Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi
Pressure Difference = 1.0 Dsi

Area of Sample, A = 729.66 cm
2

Sample Volume, V = 13807.3 cm
3

An= 1 cm
2

at : 1 cm2
Effective Stress = 1.5 psi

Hydraulic Gradient i = 3.7
Weight of wet sample = 19976.1 lb Sample Water Content= 13.17% (M)

Wet Density = 1.4 77cm 3 1 Dry Density = 1.44 g/cm
3

K L 1V~t Soil Dry Soil Content

-(a,,+a)A*Nt (A )j30.96 161.96 146.71 13.17%

Date,Tlme I Inlo lOut~low At I HLI Time I .1. 4
(eec) I (cm) (min) (cmle")

6.61 7.0 1 -10.4

0:00:00

0:00:0

0'.010

0:0027

0.00:04

0:007

0,0010

0.01 24.21 -28.0 1 24.2

15.51 7.71

0.01 24.31

15.51 7.31 6.0 1 -8.2

11.51 11.8 6.0 1 0.3 1 2.1

0:00:251 23.01 1.01 4.0 1 -22.0 1

OO:091 10.01 13.01 5.0 3.0 2.5

1.0OE-03

I 1.OE-04

_ I.00E-05ii i

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5

Sapsed Time (rain)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084 - 00

SamDIe I.D. 160-mm Caisson South 30-60 cm Test Date:
Cell Pressure - 41.7 psi

Inflow Pressure = 40.5
Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.5 DSi

Diameter of Sample, D = 152 cm
Length of Sample, L = 8.9 cm

Area of Sample, A = 182.41 cm2

Sample Volume, V= 1621.7 cm3

a. = 1 cm

ao= 1 cm,
Effective Stress = 1.5 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 4.0
Weight of wet sample = 2821.0 g Sample Water Content = 27.11% (%)

Wet Density - 1.7 g/cm3 Dry Density = 1.73 g/cm3

a/* ut L LI Can# W" of Can WT of Can WT of Can + Water
in _+ Wet Soil oil lContentK3)-ag rJ (Au2) 250 200 161 2711%(a + ,,A A (H25.09 1203.07 1165.11 127.11%

DOte, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K QC I Q6 04 Q.1

(sec) (cm) (min) (cnVsec)
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0
0:00:27 3.0 21.3 27.0 18.3 0.5 9.14E-05 0.9 3 2.7
0:01:05 5.0 19.3 38.0 14.3 1.1 4.99E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:46 7.0 17.3 41.0 10.3 1.8 5.01E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:32 9.0 15.2 48.0 8.2 2.5 5.01E-05 1.1 2 2.1
0:03:23 11.0 13.2 51.0 2.2 3.4 4.88E-05 1.0 2 2
0:04:21 13.0 11.2 58.0 -1.8 4.4 4.78E-05 1.0 2 2
0:05:29 15.0 9.2 68.0 -5.8 5.5 4.58E-05 1.0 2 2
0:06:47 17.0 72 78.0 -9.8 8.8 4.57E-05 1.0 2 2
0:08:25 19.0 5.2 98.0 -13.8 8.4 4.27E-05 1.0 2 2
0:10:26 21.0 3.2 121.0 -17.8 10.4 4.17E-05 1.0 2 2
0:13:11 23.0 1.2 165.0 -21.8 13.2 3.87E-05 1.0 2 2
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -791.0 24.0 13.2
0:00:36 3.0 21.0 36.0 18.0 13.8 7.24E-05 1.0 3 3
0:01:14 5.0 19.0 38.0 14.0 14.4 5.02E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:55 7.0 17.0 41.0 10.0 15.1 5.04E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:41 9.0 15.0 46.0 8.0 15.9 4.91E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:48 11.5 12.4 87.0 0.9 17.0 4.81E-05 1.0 2.5 2.8
0:04:32 13.0 10.9 44.0 -2.1 17.7 4.81E-05 1.0 1.5 1.5
0:05:40 15.0 8.9 88.0 -6.1 18.9 4.82E-05 1.0 2 2
0:06:59 17.0 6.9 79.0 -10.1 20.2 4.57E-05 1.0 2 2
0:08:36 19.0 4.9 97.0 -14.1 21.8 4.37E-05 1.0 2 2
O.10:39 21.0 3.9 123.0 -17.1 23.9 3.04E-05 0.5 2 1
0:13:28 23.0 1.9 169.0 -21.1 26.7 3.61 E-05 1.0 2 2
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -808.0 24.0 28.7
0:01:31 3.0 21.1 91.0 18.1 28.2 2.81E-05 1.0 3 2.9
0:03:22 5.5 18.7 111.0 13.2 30.1 2.12E-05 1.0 2.5 2.4
0:04:36 7.0 17.2 74.0 10.2 31.3 2.11E-05 1.0 1.5 1.5
0:06:24 9.0 15.2 108.0 8.2 33.1 2.08E-05 1.0 2 2
0:08:24 11.0 13.3 120.0 2.3 35.1 2.01E-05 0.9 2 1.9
0:10:41 13.0 11.4 137.0 -1.6 37.4 1.96E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:13:18 15.0 9.5 155.0 -5.5 40.0 1.94E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:18:18 17.0 7.5 182.0 -9.5 43.0 1.94E-05 1.0 2 2
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -978.0 24.0 43.0
0:02:07 3.1 21.2 127.0 18.1 45.1 2.02E-05 0.9 3.1 2.8
0:03:53 5.0 19.5 106.0 14.5 46.9 1.61E-05 0.9 1.9 1.7
0:05:57 7.0 17.6 124.0 10.6 49.0 1.61E-05 0.9 2 1.9
0:08:15 9.0 15.8 138.0 6.8 51.3 1.53E-05 0.9 2 1.8
0:10:48 11.0 13.9 153.0 2.9 53.8 1.55E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:13:42 13.0 12.1 174.0 -0.9 58.7 1.47E-05 0.9 2 1.8
0:18:55 15.0 10.2 193.0 -4.8 59.9 1.53E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:20:40 17.0 8.4 225.0 -8.8 83.7 1.45E-05 0.9 2 1.8
0:24:58 19.0 6.5 258.0 -12.5 88.0 1.50E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:00:00 020 24.0 -1498.0 24.0 68.0
0:01:46 3.0 21.0 108.0 18.0 69.8 2.46E-05 1.0 3 3
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0:04:56 6.0 18.0 190.0 12.0 72.9 1.54E-05 1.0 3 3
0:07:59 8.5 15.5 183.0 7.0 76.0 1.49E-05 1.0 2.5 2.5
0:09:56 10.0 14.0 117.0 4.0 77.9 1.54E-05 1.0 1.5 1.5
0:12:50 12.0 12.0 174.0 0.0 80.8 1t51E-05 1t0 2 2
0:16:09 14.0 10.2 199.0 -3.8 84.2 1.40E-05 0.9 2 1.8
0:19:54 16.0 8.2 225.0 -7.8 87.9 1.48E-05 1.0 2 2
0:23:08 17.5 6.8 194.0 -10.7 91.1 1.41E-05 0.9 1.5 1.4

1.00E-03

E

1.OOE-04

0
U

2

z 1.OOE-05
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

Elapsed Time (m in)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084- 00

Sample I.D. 75-mm Caisson South 30-60 cm Test Date :

Cell Pressure = 42.0 psi I Diameter of Sample, D = 7.0 cm
Inflow Pressure = 40.7 psi
Outflow Pressre = 40.4 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.3 psi

Length of Sample, L = 4.4 cm
Area of Sample, A = 38.32 cmr2

Sample Volume, V = 170.3 cm3

A = 1 cm,

aout = 1 cmz
Effective Stress = 1.5 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, I = 4.7

Weight of wet sample = 325.9 g Sample Water Content = 25.81% (%)
Wet Density = 1.9 g/cm3 Dry Density = 1.91 g/cm3

a., *a•ao L LI(A- Can# WTofCan WT of Can WT of Can + WaterK = l-1-Gout) L "''- ___WetSoil DrySoil ContentKs(g)' (g) (g) 0
(a o)A t30.78 1142.8 119.82 25.81%

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K QtI 106 _ _6 Q_ _

(sec) (cm) (rain) (cndsec)
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0
0:01:41 1.0 23.0 101.0 22.0 1.7 2.60E-05 1.0 1 1
0:03:42 2.0 220 121.0 20.0 3.7 2.28E-05 1.0 1 1
0:05:55 3.0 21.0 133.0 18.0 5.9 2.18E-05 1.0 1 1
0:08:18 4.0 20.0 143.0 16.0 8.3 2.13E-05 1.0 1 1
0:10:51 5.0 19.0 153.0 14.0 10.9 210E-05 1.0 1 1
0:14:03 8.1 17.9 192.0 11.8 14.1 1.96E-05 1.0 1.1 1.1
0:18:38 7.0 17.0 155.0 10.0 16.6 2.11E-05 1.0 0.9 0.9
0:19:58 8.0 18.0 200.0 8.0 20.0 1.93E-05 1.0 1 1
0:23:35 9.0 15.0 217.0 6.0 23.6 1.90E-05 1.0 1 1
0:27:38 10.0 14.0 243.0 4.0 27.8 1.83E-05 1.0 1 1
0:32:13 11.0 13.0 275.0 2.0 32.2 1.75E-05 1.0 1 1
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 24.0 32.2
0:03:54 2.0 21.9 234.0 19.9 38.1 2.36E-05 1.1 2 2.1
0:06:10 3.0 20.9 136.0 17.9 38.4 2.13E-05 1.0 1 1
0:08:43 4.1 19.8 153.0 15.7 40.9 2.20E-05 1.0 1.1 1.1
0:11:14 5.0 18.9 151.0 13.9 43.4 1.93E-05 1.0 0.9 0.9
0:14:05 6.0 17.9 171.0 11.9 46.3 2.00E-05 1.0 1 1
0:17:10 7.0 16.9 185.0 9.9 49.4 1.96E-05 1.0 1 1
0:20:27 8.0 15.9 197.0 7.9 52o7 1.96E-05 1.0 1 1
0:24:40 9.1 14.8 253.0 5.7 58.9 1.81E-05 1.0 1.1 1.1
0:28:19 10.0 13.9 219.0 3.9 60.5 1.84E-05 1.0 0.9 0.9

1 .0DE-03

S1 .00E-04

o1.00E.05

S1.00E-06 I I I

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0

Bapsed Time (min)

D-92



Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM0508-00

Sample LOD. 1650-mnm Caisson South Radon Test Date:
uell Pressure = 42.u psi

Inflow Pressure = 40.5 psi

Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi
Pressure Difference = 0.5 psi

Effective Stress= 1.8 psi

Hydraulic Gradient. i = 3.7

Lmameter ot bample, D = 15.2 cm
Length of Sample, L = 9.5 cm

Area of Sample, A = 182.41 cm
2

Sample Volume, V = 1737.5 cm
3

ain = 1 cm
2

aout = I cm,

Weightofwetsample= 3277.3 1 SampleWaterContent= 12.19% (M)
Wet Density = 1.9 p/cm Dry Density= 1.88 M /cm

a. *q. Lcan # IWT ofCan IWT of Can.+WT of Can WaterK, (AH.) Cm # WT Can Wet soil Dy, Soil I-Content

(a. +q.t)A*N At (AUf2)J[___ 30.79 14294 6 12.19%

DatTime Inflow lOutFIowj At I H I Tkme I K 1 0..1 ChQ.I Ch. I .
(aec) (cm) (min) (cm/ec)

0o0:(

o-M
Omo:

7m!
94!

12.1
14Z
101
18.1
2F.
0ai
3.1
7m!
9.1
Ul

13.1
15i
17JI
1901
21.J
0mi
461
7.1
9.'

12.1
15.1
17.1
1F.
21.v!

0.1

10.51 11.0 I -3.5 I 0.9
2 1 1.9

17.51 11.0 1 10.5

4.1 160 1 -15.1 1

17.51 13.0 I 10.5

11.61 10.0 1 -1.4

14.0 -13.2

1.9
241
2.2
2.4
2.5
2.7
2.9
3.2
3.2
3.4
3.5
3.7
3.9

3.09E-041 0.9

285E-041 1.0

3.12E-041 1.0

1.0

4 1 3.6

T

.L

2

T
T

3.08E-.04 1.0

1.9
1.97
1.9

1.9

-3-
,77

2.9
-3-

1.9-

3-

1.9
1.97

-13.5 1 4.6 3.09E-041 1.0

4 .0] 20.0

0 57

.0 381.0 7.5

. 5.7

S1.OOE-04

- 1.OOE-05

7.0 1 16.0 4.9
-3-1

5.3
5.5

5.42E-041 1.0 I

14.0 1 -1.5 3.06E-041 1.0

1.0
77------1.9

0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0

Elapsed Time (ren)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084 -00

Sample 1.D. 150-mnm Caisson South Radon Test Date:
Cell Pressure = 42.0 psi

Inflow Pressure 40.5 psi
Outflow Pressre - 40.0 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.5 psi

Effective Stress = 1.8 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 3.5

Diameter of Sample, D = 152 cm
Length of Sample, L = 10.2 cm

Area of Sample, A = 182.41 cm2

Sample Volume, V = 1853.3 cm3

An : 1 cmz

a0wt= 1 cm,

Weight of wet sample = 4023.4 g Sample Water Content = 12.87% (%)
Wet Density = 2.2 g/cm3 Dry Density = 2.17 9/cm3

a *a L L4 (A( 1) Can # WT of Can WT of Can WT of Can + Water
K3 -Ui Oul . LA J 1WetSoil DrySoil Content

25.03 (14)9 I 12 I 4L .87 %m
________ t ~ j ) 25.03 1114.9 1104.65 112.87%

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K Q.*I _6 _6 Q.9
_ (sec) (cm) (mmn) (cm/sec)

0:00:00 2.0 23.3 0.0 21.3 0.0
0:29:59 3.9 21.4 1799.0 17.5 30.0 1.08E-06 1.0 1.9 1.9
1:14:39 6.2 19.1 2680.0 12.9 74.7 9.50E-07 1.0 2.3 2.3
1:55:15 8.1 17.3 2436.0 9.2 115.3 9.16E-07 0.9 1.9 1.8
2:12:10 8.8 16.6 1015.0 7.8 132.2 8.80E-07 1.0 0.7 0.7
2:21:51 9.2 16.2 581.0 7.0 141.9 9.01E-07 1.0 0.4 0.4
3:14:13 11.1 14.4 3142.0 3.3 194.2 8.14E-07 0.9 1.9 1.8
3:17:13 11.2 14.3 180.0 3.1 197.2 8.07E-07 1.0 0.1 0.1
3:46:43 12.2 13.3 1770.0 1.1 228.7 8.45E-07 1.0 1 1
4:27:22 13.3 12.2 2439.0 -1.1 287.4 7.15E-07 1.0 1.1 1.1
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -16042.0 24.0 267.4
0:00:55 1.8 23.4 55.0 21.8 288.3 1.92E-05 0.4 1.6 0.8
0:13:39 25 22.6 764.0 20.1 281.1 1.10E-06 0.9 0.9 0.8
1:03:3f 5.21 20.11 2997.0 14.9 331.0 9.18E-071 0.9 27 2.5
1:ý19:27i 5-91 19-4; 951.0 113.5 1 34e.9
2:28 8.88 16.5 4021.0 7.7 413.9 1

1.0 0.7 1 0.7
1.0 2.9 2.9

1 .00E-05

E

1'I.00E-06

C

1.00E-08

0.0 100.0 200.0 300.0
Bapsed Time(mIn)

400.0 500.0
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084 - 00

Sample I.D. 305-mm Caisson North 0-30 cm Test Date :
Cell Pressure = 42.0 psi

Inflow Pressure = 41.5 psi
Outflow Pressre : 40.0 psi

Pressure Difference = 1.5 psi
Effective Stress = 1.3 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 5.4

Diameter of Sample, D = 30.5 cm
Length of Sample, L = 19.7 cm

Area of Sample, A = 729.66 cm2

Sample Volume. V = 14363.3 cmo
an = 1 cme

a,, = 1 cm,

Weight of wet sample = 23056.0 g Sample Water Content = 12.88% (%)
Wet Density = 1.6 g/cm

3 Dry Density = 1.60 g/cm3

a.*a, L Can# WTo•Can WT of Can WT of Can + WaterKin out ____L ____an# Wof Ian + Wet Soil Dry Soil Content
(a- (g) { M°_ ' J° L ' J

(a. +q. A*__At 50.34 336.2 303.59 12.88%

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K OIn Q1. ___

(sec) (cm) (min) (cm/sec)

0:0:00 0.0 2. = 24.5 0.0
0:00:08 55 20.0 8.0 14.5 0.1 1.35E-04 0.8 5.5 4.5
0:00:24 9.0 17.0 16.0 8.0 0.4 4.70E-05 0.9 3.5
0:00:42 12.0 14.0 18.0 2.0 0.7 4,07E-05 1.0 3 3
0:01:03 15.0 10.8 21.0 -4. 1.1 3.82E-05 11 3 3.2
0:01:27 18.0 7.3 24.0 -10.7 1.5 3.73E-05 1.2 3 3.5
0:01:54 21.0 3.6 27.0 -17.4 1.9 3.66E-05 1.2 3 3.7
0:00:00 0,0 23.9 -114.0 23.9 1.9
0:00:10 6. 19.0 10.0 13.0 2.1 1.19E-04 0.8 6 4.9
0:00:30 1. 15.6 20.0 5.6 2.4 4.35E-05 0.9 4 34
0:00:49 13.0 12.7 19.0 -0.3 2.7 3.87E-05 1.0 3 2.9
0:01:08 15.5 9. 19.0 -5.6 3.0 3.67E-05 1.1 2.5 2.8
0:01: 18.- 7.0 210 -11.0 3.4 3.57E-05 1.2 2.5 2.9
0:01:53 20.5 3.9 24.0 -16.6 3.8 3.43E-05 1.2 2.5 3.1
0:00:00 0.0 .24.2 -1130 24.2 3.8
0:00:07 5.5, 19.6 7.0 14.1 3.9 1.56E-04 0.8 5.5 4.6
0:00:23 9.0 16.7 16.0 7.7 4.2 4.64E-05 0.8 3.5 2.9
0:00:41 12.0 13. 18.0 1.9 4.5 3.94E-05 0.9 3 2.8
0:01:02 15.0 10.7 21.0 4.3 4.8 3.82E-05 1.1 3 3.2
0:01:22 17.5 7.8 20. -9.7 5.2 3.70E-05 1.2 2.5 2.9
0:01:4 20.0 4.7 23.0 -15.3 5.6 3.53E-05 1.2 2.5
0:00:00 0.0 24.1, -105.0 24.1 5.6 1 1 1 1
0:O0:C 6.0 19.31 9.0 13.3 5.8 1.30E-041 0.8 6 4.8

1.00E-03

1 OOE-04

k .8 E0

Caisscn North 0"-12"

0.0 2.0 4.0
Elapsed Tine (min)

6.0 8.0
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084- 00

Sample l.D. 150-mm Calaon North 0-30 cm Test Date:
Cell Pressure 41.7 pal

Inflow Pressure = 40.7 PSI
Outflow Preaare= 40.1 psi

Preuaare Difference= 0.6 psi
Effecive Stres = 1.3 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, I = 4.6

r-A.-eWl Q fl I.r.) •m

Lenath of Samle, L = 9.3 cm
Area of Sample, A = 182.41 cm

2

Sample Volume, V = 1691.2 cm
3

a= = 1 cm
2

S 1 cm 
2

1 -.

vwmnI L 3157.4 a Sample •aW Content= 25.95% Mt
1.9 01m

3 j Dry Density= I.86 am
3

a•*a. L (A . # o1) C._ Iwr of ca wr or can + wata-

(a. , +a-.) A*& (,U,)) 30) 20.1 (16) 25,5%I4 '1ý n-o I =.I I I*U1 25.0I6-

1.00E-06

IDE0
I

0.0 20.0 40.0 80.0 60.0 100.0 120.0 140.0
Bq*aa Time (m"3
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084-00

Sample I.D. 75-mm Caisson North 0-30 cm Test Date:
Cell Pressure = 42.0 psi

Inflow Pressure = 40.8 psi

Outflow Pressre = 40.6 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.2 psi

Effective Stress = 1.3 psi

Diameter of Sample, D = 7.0 cm
Length of Sample, L = 2.5 cm

Area of Sample, A = 38.32 cm 2

Sample Volume, V = 97.3 cm 3

ain = 1 cmz

aout = 1 cmz
Hydraulic Gradient, i = 5.5

Weight of wet sample = 210.1 9 Sample Water Content = 26.20% (%)

Wet Density = 2.2 g/cm3 Dry Density = 2.15 g/cm 3

a *a0 L Can# WT of Can JWT of Can WT of Can + Water

K _ In÷out.....T Wet Soil Dry Soil Content

(3.n+ac15)A*AtL.2A22) 130.98 1 26.20%1 -___ 30.81 157.22 13.8 220

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K Q.* 1 0 _ _ 04. Q"
(sec) (cm) (rin) (cmnsec)

0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0
0:46:02 0.5 23.7 2762.0 23.2 46.0 2.55E-07 0.6 0.5 0.3
3:19:47 1.8 22.5 9225.0 20.7 199.8 2.49E-07 0.9 1.3 1.2
3:50:47 2.0 22.3 1880.0 20.3 230.8 2.06E-07 1.0 0.2 0.2
5:13:57 2.8 21.7 4990.0 19.1 314.0 2.36E-07 1.0 0.6 0.6
7:11:06 3.5 20.8 7029.0 17.3 431.1 2.63E-07 1.0 0.9 0.9

23:47:34 8.8 15.5 59788.0 6.7 1427.6 2.29E-07 1.0 5.3 5.3
0:00:00 8.9 15.5 -85654.0 6.6 1427.6
1:15:08 9.2 15.2 4508.0 6.0 1502.7 2.17E-07 1.0 0.3 0.3
2-47:59 9.8 14.8 5571.0 5.2 1595.6 2.42E-07 1.0 0.4 0.4
3:26:13 9.7 14.7 2294.0 5.0 1633.8 1.51E-07 1.0 0.1 0.1
4:44:09 10.0 14.4 4876.0 4.4 1711.8 2.27E-07 1.0 0.3 0.3

23:22:14 13.3 11.1 67085.0 -2.2 2829.8 2.18E-07 1.0 3.3 3.3
0:00:00 13.3 11.1 -84134.0 -2.2 2829.8
2:04:45 13.5 10.9 7485.0 -2.8 2954.8 1.52E-07 1.0 0.2 0.2
3:11:32 13.7 10.7 4007.0 -3.0 3021.3 2.94E-07 1.0 0.2 0.2
4:49:46 13A{ 10.51 5894.0 1 -3.4 3119.6 2.07E-07 1.0 0.2 0.2
8:48:34 14.11 10.3 7128.0 1 -3.8 1 3238.4 1 I 1.0 1 0.2 1 0.2

1.00E-05

E
u

• 1.00E-06

0
1OOE-07

-1.00E-08 I

0.0 500.0 1000.0 1500.0 2000.0 2500.0 3000.0 3500.0

Elapsed Time (m in)
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Hvdraulirc Conductivity Test - Monticallo - Stre-and-Release Cover

Sample I.D. 305-mm Cassion North 30-0 cm Test Date:
L .........
Cell Pressure = 35.O psi

Inflow Pressure = 32.5 Ws
J4. .D= 30.5 cm

.L= 2D.3 cm
Otflow Pressre = 30.0 nsi

Pressure Difference = 2.5 psi
Effective Stress = 3.8 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 8.7

Area of Samge, A= 729.6S cm2

Sample Volume, V = 14826.7 crn3
a = I c ru

a,= I cmn

Weight of wet sample = 21835.8 g 1 Sample Water Content = 17.92% (%)
Wet Density = 1.5 W/c'

3 Dry Density = 1.47 g/an
3

Ký aM (AH)1 ca - wr of anof anter
_______ ______I*e Soil + Dy Soil IContent

______ 678 375 j29&92 17.92%
Daft, Time I Inflow I OutFlow I At I H I Tkne I K I Q.1C6 I C6 0-

(Wec) I (CM) (min) I (om/bec)

11

1.1
1.1

1.0

Cr9-
1-.1

5 I 5.5

4.1 4 1 4.4

0.0&0:0 a 185 e.0 1 12.5 4.7

Calodn North 12-24"

103OE-03

I.OE0 N \. A' \ I' I
Yý,"\..V , .. ý

0.0 1.0 2.0 & (0 4.0 5.0 6.0

ElqnW~ Tilt. (mkin)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084- 00

Sample I.D. 150-mm Caisson North 30-60 cm -- - Test Date:
Cell Pressure = 43.9 psi

Inflow Pressure = 40.7 psi

Outflow Pressre = 39.5 psi
Pressure Difference = 1.2 psi

Effective Stress = 3.8 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 9.2

Diameter of Sample, D = 15.2 cm
Length of Sample, L = 9.2 cm

Area of Samole. A = 182.41 cm 2

Sample Volume, V = 1681.9 cm3

aln = 1 cm'

aot = 1 cm'

Weight of wet sample = 3134.5 9 1 Sample Water Content = 21.53% M
Wet Density= 1.9 g/cm r Dry Density = 1.86 g/cm3

a,, * a,, L Can # VV of Can WT of Can WT of Can + WaterKs = L L I1+) CaWetnSoil oDrfSoil I Content

(a,,+aqo)A*At °°(A 2)J (g) ( 2 1 5 1 8 1 3%)
I -25.87 + 176.58 1 49.88 121.53%

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K Q/I QO Q__ _ _ ut
(sec) (cm) (mmn) (cm/sec)

0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0
0:00:20 3.0 21.2 20.0 18.2 0.3 6.95E-05 0.9 3 2.8
0:0&.39 5.0 19.3 19.0 14.3 0.7 5.15E-05 0.9 2 1.9
0:00:50 7.0 17.3 11.0 10.3 0.8 9.51E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:22 9.0 15.3 32.0 8.3 1.4 3.41E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:46 11.0 13.4 24.0 2.4 1.8 4.63E-•5 1.0 2 1.9
0:02:10 13.0 11.4 24.0 -1.6 2.2 4.97E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:37 15.0 9.5 27.0 -5.5 2.6 4.52E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:03:04 17.0 7.5 27.0 -9.5 3.1 4.87E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:34 19.0 5.6 30.0 -13.4 3.6 4.51E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:04:05 21.0 3.7 31.0 -17.3 4.1 4.61E-05 1.0 2 1.9

_ _4.1
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 4.1
0:00:22 3.0 21.0 22.0 18.0 4.5 6.54E-05 1.0 3 3
0:00:43 5.0 19.0 21.0 14.0 4.8 4.80E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:05 7.0 17.0 22.0 10.0 5.2 4.77E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:29 9.0 15.0 24.0 6.0 5.6 4.56E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:54 11.0 13.1 25.0 2.1 6.0 4.46E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:02:20 13.0 11.3 28.0 -1.7 64 4.37E-05 0.9 2 1.8
0:02:48 15.0 9.3 28.0 -5.7 6.9 4.47E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:18 17.0 7.3 30.0 -9.7 7.4 4.39E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:49 19.0 5.4 31.0 -13.6 7.9 4.37E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:04:23 21.0 3.5 34.0 -17.5 8.5 4.21E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -263.0 24.0 8.5
0:00:23 3.0 21.1 23.0 18.1 8.9 6.15E-05 1.0 3 2.9
0:00:44 5.0 19.1 21.0 14.1 9.2 4.79E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:07 7.0 17.1 23.0 10.1 9.6 4.56E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:31 9.0 15.1 24.0 6.1 10.0 4.55E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:56 11.0 13.2 25.0 2.2 10.4 4.45E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:02:23 13.0 11.3 27.0 -1.7 10.9 4.31E-05 0.9 2 1.9
0:02:51 15.0 9.4 28.0 -5.8 11.4 4.36E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:03:21 17.0 7.4 30.0 -9.6 11.9 4.39E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:54 19.0 5.5 33.0 -13.5 12.4 4.1OE-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:04:28 21.0 3.5 34.0 -17.5 13.0 4.32E-05 1.0 2 2
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -268.0 24.0 13.0
0:00:24 3.0 21.0 24.0 18.0 13.4 O.OOE-05 1.0 3 3
0:00:46 5.0 19.0 22.0 14.0 13.8 4.58E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:10 7.0 17.1 24.0 10.1 14.2 4.26E-05 0.9 2 19
0:01:35 9.0 15.1 25.0 6.1 14.8 4.37E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:01 11.0 13.1 26.0 2.1 15.0 4.39E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:29 13.0 11.2 28.0 -1.8 15.5 4.18E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:02:58 15.0 9.2 29.0 -5.8 16.0 4.33E-05 1.0 2 2
0:03:29 17.0 7.3 31.0 -9.7 16.5 4.15E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:04:03 19.0 5.3 34.0 -13.7 17.1 4.09E-05 1.0 2 2
0:04:38 21.0 3.4 35.0 -17.6 17.8 4.1OE-05 1.0 2 1.9
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0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -278.0 24.0 17.6
0:00:25 3.0 21.0 25.0 18.0 18.0 5.76E-05 1.0 3 3
0:00:49 5.0 19.0 24.0 14.0 18.4 4.20E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:14 7.0 17.0 25.0 10.0 18.8 4.20E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:37 9.0 15.0 23.0 6.0 19.2 4.76E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:07 11.0 13.0 30.0 2.0 19.7 3.81E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:36 13.0 11.1 29.0 -1.9 20.2 4.03E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:03:07 15.0 9.21 31.0 -5.8 20.7 3.95E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:03:35 17.0 7.2 28.0 -9.8 21.2 4.71E-05 1.0 2 2
0:04:15 19.0 5.2 40.0 -13.8 21.9 3.48E-05 1.0 2 2
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 -255.0 24.0 21.9
0:00:25 3.0 21.0 25.0 18.0 22.3 5.76E-05 1.0 3 3
0:00:49 5.0 19.1 24.0 14.1 22.7 4.09E-05 0.9 2 1.9
0:01:14 7.0 17.1 25.0 10.1 23.1 4.19E-05 1.0 2 2
0:01:41 9.0 15,1 27.0 6,1 23.6 4,05E-05 1.0 2 2
0:02:08 11.0 13.2 27.0 2.2 24.0 4.12E-05 1.0 2 1.9
0:02:46 13.5 10.8 38.0 -2.7 24.7 3.87E-05 1.0 2.5 2.4
0:03:09 15.0 9.3 23.0 -5.7 25.1 4.11E-05 1.0 1.5 1.5
0:03:42 17.0 7.3 33.0 -9.7 25.6 4.OOE-05 1.0 2 2
0:04:17 19.0 5.4 35.0 -13.6 26.2 3.87E-05 1.0 2 1.9

1 .OOE-03

E

S1.OOE-04
r
0

I1.OOE-05

AIt, ý ý 4 AUg 7
SIM

0.0 5.0 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
Elapsed Time (min)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTCia D 5084 - 00

Sample I.D. 75-mm Caisson North 30-60 cm Test Date:
Cell Pressure = 44.0 Dsi 1 Diameter of Samole. D = 7.0 cm

Inflow Pressure = 40.5 psi
Outflow Pressre = 39.9 psi

Pressure Difference = 0.6 psi
Effective Stress = 3.8 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 9.5

Length of Sample, L = 4.4 cm
Area of Sample, A = 38.32 cm 2

Sample Volume, V = 170.3 cm3

ain= 1 cmz

aout = I cm1

Weight of wet sample = 333.8 1 Sample Water Content = 23.89% (M)
Wet Density = 2.0 g/cm 3 Dry Density = 1.96 g/cm3

a,, *a ,,, L (AU Can# WT of Can WT of Can WT of Can + Water
K,- L_________II_+_WetSoil DrySoil lContent

3(.28 (g) ) 14I1 12%) 2389
_________ I(H2 f 31.28 148.12 125.59 123.89%

Date, Time Inflow OutFlow At H Time K QOnI Q/ _6_6 Q"
(sec) (cm) (rmn) (cnrsec)

0:00:00 0.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 0.0
0:16:40 8.0 15.9 1000.0 7.9 16.7 1.62E-05 1.0 8 8.1
0:19:17 9.0 14.9 157.0 5.9 19.3 1.51E-05 1.0 1 1
0:22:38 10.2 13.7 201.0 3.5 22.8 1.48E-05 1.0 1.2 1.2
0:25:02 11.0 12.9 144.0 1.9 25.0 1.44E-05 1.0 0.8 0.8
0:28:13 12.0 11.9 191.0 -0.1 28.2 1.41E-05 1.0 1 1
0:29:57 12.5 11.4 104.0 -1.1 30.0 1.34E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:31:39 13.0 10.9 102.0 -2.1 31.7 1.40E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:33:31 13.5 10.4 112.0 -3.1 33.5 1.31E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:35:09 14.0 9.9 98.0 -4.1 35.2 1.53E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:37:07 14.5 9.4 118.0 -5.1 37.1 1.31E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:39:01 150 8.9 114.0 -.81 39.0 1.39E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:00:00 0.0 24.0 24.0 39.0
0:01:59 1.0 23.0 119.0 22.0 41.0 1.50E-05 1.0 1 1
0:24:20 8.8 15.2 1341.0 6.4 83.3 1.20E-05 1.0 7.8 7.8
0:26:55 9.5 14.5 155.0 5.0 65.9 1.09E-05 1.0 0.7 0,7
0:28:42 10.0 14.0 107.0 4.0 87.7 1.16E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:30:39 10.5 13.5 117.0 3.0 69.7 1.08E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:32:30 11.0 13.0 111.0 20 71.5 1.17E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:34:36 11.5 12.5 128.0 1.0 73.8 1,0E-O5 1.0 0.5 0.5
0:36:381 12.0 12.0 122.0 0.0 75.8 1.11E-05 1.0 0.5 0.5

1.OOE-03

-' 1.OOE-04

1.OOE-05
U

S1.00E-06 I I I I
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0

Elapsed Time • In)
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover
ASTM D 5084- 00

Sample l.D.
Cell PrI

Inflow Pm

305.mm Caisson North Radon Tet Dafte:
: 42.0 Dsl peerof = 30.5 cm

= 40.6 DiSl I Lenath of Samle. L = 17.5 cm
Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi

Pressum Difference = 0.6 psi
EffeclIve Stress = 1.7 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, I = 2.4

c 72Q9 iý ,
2

JILI I•I] Ul i

Sample Volume, V = 12741.7 cM
3

a.,= 1 cm
2

k= I cM
2

I
22997.0 ( Samolear Content= 16.28% Mt

1 .8 a.=
3 I D yDens=ty- 1.80 altma

97 a Lca.# w f . w r of c a Vl
K, 4 out SON____ Dry____ Soil ____(a, +a,,.,o) A*Atl(H) (a) 1 (a) MF-

Dae,Time I Infow I~kt __w t IH TnwI K I___ 61 C6 1Q
1 Ieo) 1 (am) (rnin) (Ionvec)

t.OOE-03

j .006-04

I iGcv-05
0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0

Mapsed Time (mni)
4.0 6.0
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Hydraulic Conductivity Test - Monticello - Store-and-Release Cover

Sample I.D. 305-rmm Caisson North Radon Test Date :
Cell Pressure = 42.5 psi

Inflow Pressure= 41.5 psi

Outflow Pressre = 40.0 psi
Pressure Difference = 1.5 psi

Effective Stress = 1.8 psi

Hydraulic Gradient, i = 5.9

Diameter of Sample, D = 30.5 cm
Length of Sample, L = 17.8 cm

Area of Sample, A = 729.66 cm2

Sample Volume, V = 12973.3 cm3

an = 1 cmz

a, 1 cm

Weight of wet sample = 26126.8 Ib I Sample Water Content = 15.75% M
Wet Density = 2.0 =/cm

3 Dry Density = 2.01 g/cm3

a, *a L CLn# WT of Can WT of Can WT of Can + Water

=K, in _t L -f *+WetSoil DrSoi l Content

(9) (g) (g) 1 %

Date, Timne Inlw O~o t H Time K CO 04 6 M
(se) (M) (rnin) (cmrisac)

0:00:07 1.0 10 2.0 -3.0 0.0
0:00:18 1.0 9.7 25.0 -5.3 0.3 5.04E-05 1.1 6 1.1
0:00:4:12F .5 7.9 40.0 -8.6 0.7 1.47E-05 12 1.5 1.8
0:01:10 1.0 6.4 41.0 -. 6 1.2 1.24E-05 1.0 1.5 1.9
0:01:54 19.5 4.6 43.0 14 1. 9 5 1.15E-05 1.2 2 5.8
0:02:17 2.0 13. 40 2.3 1.9163E-05 1.1 1 1.6
0:02:42 22.0 12.0 31.0 -2.0 2.7 9.70E-06 1.0 1 .
0:03:07 0.0 24.0 -1.0 24.0 3.1 1.04E-05 1.2 1 1.2
0:03:32 15.0 2.0 10.0 17.0 3.5 6.01E-05 0.4 1 2
0:04:t2 6.5 211 4.0 14.6 4.2 1.02E-05 0.6 1.5 0.9
0:04:53 8.0 19.6 426.0 11.6 4.9 9.35E-06 1.0 1.5 1.5
0:05:36 9.5 17. 3.0 8.4 5.6 1.13E-05 1.1 1.5 1.7
0:06:20 11.0 1.0 33.0 5.0 6.3 9.64E-06 1.3 1.5 1.9
0:06:51 12.0 1.8 3.0 2.8 6.9 9.09E-06 1.2 1 1
0:02:41 1.0 13.7 25.0 0.0 6.9
